
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
-------------------------------------------------------------------)( 
384 COLUMBUS AVENUE ASSOCIATES, LLC d/bla 
OCEAN GRILL, 

Index No.: 12015 
Plaintiff, 

Date Purchased: 
-against-

SUMMONS 
101 WEST 78TH 

, LLC, 

Defendant, 
-------------------------------------------------------------------)( 
To the above-named Defendant: 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve upon Plaintiffs attorney an 

answer to the complaint in this action within twenty (20) days after the service of this summons, 

exclusive of the day of service, or within thirty (30) days after service is complete if this 

summons is not personally delivered to you within the State of New York. In case of your 

failure to answer, judgment will be taken against you by default for the relief demanded in the 

Complaint. 

The basis of the venue designated is pursuant to CPLR 503 and 507. 

Dated: New York, New York 
December 21,2015 

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP 

By: St Phen B. Meister, Esq. 
Howard S. Koh, Esq . 

125 Park Avenue - i h Floor 
New York, New York 10017 
(212) 655-3500 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
TO: 
101 WEST 78TH , LLC 
CIO New York Secretary of State 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
--------------------------------------------------------------------)( 
384 COLUMBUS AVENUE ASSOCIATES, LLC d/b/a 
OCEAN GRILL, Index No.: /2015 

Plaintiff, COMPLAINT 

-against-

101 WEST 78TH 
, LLC, 

Defendant, 
--------------------------------------------------------------------)( 

Plaintiff, 384 Columbus Avenue Associates, LLC d/b/a Ocean Grill ("Tenant"), as and 

for its Complaint against Defendant, 101 West 78th 
, LLC ("Landlord") alleges as follows: 

Nature of the Action 

1. This is an action by a tenant against its landlord for breach of a lease. For nearly twenty 

years, starting in 1997, Tenant operated the successful "Ocean Grill" restaurant at 384 Columbus 

A venue in Manhattan between 78th Street and 79th Street. In 2012, the Landlord began to 

reconstruct the building housing the restaurant as part of a project to convert the upper floors of 

the building to residential condominiums. Landlord erected scaffolding around the building 

which remained in place through the spring of2014. Thereafter in November 2014, Landlord 

erected a second scaffolding and netting around the building and installed a construction hoist on 

the building exterior directly in front of Tenant's customer entrance, instead oflocating the hoist 

elsewhere or using a crane to lift materials. During the period January 2015 to June 2015, 

construction at the building was halted after the New York Attorney General ("NYAG") sought 

and obtained an Order signed by Justice Marcy Freidman barring Landlord from proceeding with 

construction. 
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2. At the time it executed its lease, Tenant recognized that construction projects were a 

possibility at the building and bargained for a special clause clearly defining the landlord's 

obligation to minimize interference with tenant's business. Although the parties' lease clearly 

provides that the Landlord was to use its "best efforts" not to disrupt ingress to and egress from 

the Tenant's restaurant and to construct barriers and scaffolding in such a manner as to allow 

maximum means of lighting and means of ingress to and egress from the restaurant, the Landlord 

did not do this. Instead, the Landlord placed the construction hoist and barrier directly in front of 

the Tenant's customer entrance. The result was such a significant decrease in the restaurant ' s 

visibility that the Tenant's business was substantially diminished. The Tenant brings this action 

to recover its lost earnings as damages. 

Parties 

3. Tenant is a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the state of 

New York. 

4. Landlord is a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the state 

of Delaware. 

Facts 

5. Landlord and Tenant are parties to a Lease, dated December 1, 1996 (the "Original 

Lease"). 

6. Landlord and Tenant are parties to a Lease Modification Agreement, dated May 26, 2011 

(the "Modification" and together with the Original Lease, the "Lease") for premises at 384 

Columbus Avenue in New York County (the "Premises"). 

7. The Lease term expires November 30, 2021 and the Lease contains a Tenant ' s option to 

extend the lease tenn for an additional five years, until November 30, 2026. 
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8. The Lease in paragraph 78 provides: 

If Owner is required to perform work to the facade of the building or work to the 
building which may involve the erection of barricades and scaffolding in front of the 
demised premises and other portions of the building: 

(a) Owner shall give tenant thirty (30) days notice [sic] of the intended use of 
barricades and scaffolding. 

(b) Owner shall use its best efforts not to allow the work to be performed in such 
manner as will disrupt with the means of ingress and egress to the demised 
premises from the public sidewalks in front of the Demised premises. 

(c) Owner will not allow or permit the barricade and scaffolding to be placed in 
such manner as to create a violation of any Statute, Ordinance or Law of the 
State of New York or any Statute, Ordinance or Law of any Department or 
Agency of the City of New York which will effect the tenants occupancy. 

(d) Owner. [sic] will have such construction of the barricades and scaffolding in 
such manner to allow maximum means of lighting and means of ingress and 
egress. 

(e) Owner will place an attractive temporary sign to the barricades and 
scaffolding so as to identify tenants [sic] premises. 

(f)  Owner hereby further covenants and agrees to indemnify and save harmless 
Tenant of and from all claims, counsel fees, losses, damages, howsoever 
caused to any property or person prior to the completion of Owner's work or 
occurring after such completion, as a result of anything done or omitted to 
have been done in connection with or arising out of any incidents fine, 
penalty or out of any matter or thing connected with Owner's work. Owner 
shall have insurance sufficient to protect Tenant from any and all claims. 

9.  In 2012, the Landlord began a reconstruction project at the building housing the Premises 

in connection with converting the building to condominiums. 

10. In December 2012, in connection with the reconstruction project, the Landlord erected 

scaffolding around the building. 

11. In the spring and summer of 20 14, the Landlord temporarily removed the scaffold. 

12. In November 2014, in connection with the reconstruction project, reinstalled scaffolding 

around the building housing the Premises, installed a hoist directly in front of the Tenant's 

customer entrance, and installed netting on and barricades in front of the building housing the 

Premises 
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13. On January 12, 2015, NYAG brought a Petition under section 354 of the Martin Act 

against the Landlord and others seeking an order directing the Landlord and others to provide 

discovery related to the condominium offering plan and barring the Landlord from proceeding 

with construction at the property pending the NYAG's investigation. 

14. New York County Supreme Court Justice Marcy Friedman signed the order the same 

day. 

15. On May 29, 2009, the Landlord and others signed an Assurance of Discontinuance (the 

"AD") with the NYAG that pennitted the construction at the building housing the premises to 

resume. 

16. The AD provided that: 

•  the Landlord had violated the Martin Act, the New York City Building Code and 

Executive Law § 63(12), which applies when a person engages in "repeated fraudulent or 

illegal acts or otherwise demonstrate [ s] persistent fraud or illegality in the carrying on, 

conducting or transaction of business... " 

•  Landlord was to provide the "tenants of the Property with monthly written updates as to 

the status of' the construction; 

•  the Landlord was to pay restitution of $1 ,235,000 to the New Your City Department of 

Finance; and 

•  the Landlord was to pay the NYAG $350,000 for its expenses. 

17. The Landlord has failed and refused to use its best efforts to not allow the renovations to 

be perfonned in such a manner as will disrupt the means of ingress and egress to the Premises in 

violation of paragraph 78(b) of the Lease. 
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18. The Landlord has also failed and refused to have barricades and scaffolding constructed 

in such a manner as to allow maximum means of lighting and means of ingress and egress in 

violation of paragraph 78(d) of the Lease. 

19. The Lease, in paragraph 84, permits the Tenant to install a sidewalk cafe of up to 19 

tables and 52 seats in on the sidewalk in front of the Premises. 

20. The Tenant installed a 19 table, 52 seat sidewalk cafe in on the sidewalk in front of the 

Premises. 

21. The erection of the scaffolding around the building resulted in the Tenant ' s loss of its 

entire sidewalk cafe space during 2015 and a partial loss in 2013 in violation of paragraph 84 of 

the Lease. 

22. The erection of the scaffolding and hoist directly in front of the Tenant's entrance 

resulted in Tenant's loss of visibility to potential customers. 

23. The lease, in paragraph 22, provides "Owner covenants and agrees with Tenant that upon 

Tenant paying the rent and additional rent and observing and performing all the terms, covenants 

and conditions, on Tenant's part to be observed and performed, Tenant may peaceably and 

quietly enjoy the premises hereby demised, subject, nevertheless, to the terms and conditions of 

this lease ...." 

24. The Landlord's reconstruction work caused excessive noise, vibrations, odors and dust to 

enter the Premises during the Tenant's business hours in violation of paragraph 22 of the Lease. 

25. The Landlord's reconstruction work caused water leaks and flooding into the Tenant's 

leased Premises requiring the temporary closure of the Tenant's restaurant in violation of 

paragraph 22 of the Lease. 
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26. The Landlord failed to communicate to the Tenant its construction schedule and planned 

construction activities in connection with the renovation project in a timely manner. 

27. When Tenant complained to Landlord about Landlord's breach of the Lease, Landlord 

told tenant that it would promptly remediate the issues. 

28. Despite its promises the Landlord did not remediate the issues. 

29. As a direct and proximate result of the conduct described above Landlord has been 

substantially deprived of the use of the Premises. 

30. In 2012, Tenant booked $609,311 in earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and 

amortization ("EBITDA"). 

31. In 2013, Tenant booked $432,350 in EBITDA. 

32. In 2014, Tenant booked $206,501 in EBITDA. 

33. In the first eleven months of2015 (through November 30,2015), Tenant has booked a 

loss of $306,829 in EBIT A. 

34. During the period January 1, 2013 to November 30, 2015, as a direct and proximate 

result of the Landlord's breach of the lease, the Tenant has lost $1,495,911 it otherwise would 

have earned. 

35. The Tenant has a value of at least eight times its earnings. 

36. As a direct and proximate result of the Landlord's acts described above the Tenant's 

EBITDA is now below zero and the Tenant, as a going concern, has a negative value. 

37. Until the Landlord's acts described above, the Tenant had a value of$4,877,488 as a 

going concern. This value is computed by multiplying the drop in EBITDA from that which the 

Tenant reported in 2012, (i.e. $609,311) times eight. 

38. Because of the Landlord's acts described above, the Tenant is no longer profitable. 
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39. On December 21,2015, the Tenant closed its restaurant operation. 

40. The Tenant intends to voluntarily vacate and surrender possession of the leased Premises 

before December 31 , 2015. 

41. The Tenant was required to close the restaurant at the Premises because the Landlord 

constructively evicted the tenant. 

First Cause of Action - Breacb of Contract 

42. Tenant repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-41 as if fully set forth herein. 

43. The Lease is a valid and enforceable contract between Landlord and Tenant. 

44. Tenant has performed all of its obligations pursuant to the Lease. 

45. Landlord has breached the lease by failing and refusing to use its best efforts to not allow 

the renovations to be performed in such a manner as will disrupt the means of ingress and egress 

to the Premises. 

46. Landlord has breached the lease by failing and refusing to have the barricades and the 

scaffolding constructed in such a manner to allow maximum means of lighting and means of 

ingress and egress. 

47. The Landlord's reconstruction work breached the Lease because it caused excessive 

noise, vibrations, odors and dust to enter the Premises during the Tenant's business hours. 

48. The Landlord's reconstruction breached the Lease because it caused water leaks and 

flooding into the Tenant's leased Premises requiring the temporary closure of the Tenant's 

restaurant. 

49. The Landlord ' s reconstruction work breached the Lease because the Landlord failed to 

communicate to the Tenant its construction schedule and planned construction activities in 

connection with the reconstruction project in a timely manner. 
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50. As a direct and proximate result of the Landlord's breaches of the Lease, the Tenant has 

suffered damages in an amount to be proven at trial, but which are currently not less than the 

$1 ,495,911, that the Tenant would have earned but for the Landlord's breach of the Lease plus 

$4,874,488, that represents the Tenant's lost value, for a total of$6,370,394. 

Second Cause of Action - Declaratory Relief 

51. Tenant repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-50 as if fully set forth herein. 

52. The Landlord's reconstruction work is in violation of paragraph 78 of the Lease because 

the Landlord failed and refused to use its best efforts to not allow the renovations to be 

performed in such a manner as will disrupt the means of ingress and egress to the Premises. 

53. The Landlord's reconstruction work is in violation of paragraph 78 of the Lease because 

the Landlord failed and refused to have the barricades and the scaffolding at the Premises 

constructed in such a manner as to allow maximum means of lighting and means of ingress and 

egress. 

54. The Landlord's reconstruction work is in violation of paragraph 22 of the Lease because 

it caused excessive noise, vibrations, odors and dust to enter the Premises during the Tenant's 

business hours. 

55. The Landlord's reconstruction work is in violation of paragraph 22 of the Lease because 

it caused water leaks and flooding into the Tenant's leased Premises requiring the temporary 

closure of the Tenant's restaurant. 

56. The Landlord's reconstruction work is in violation of paragraph 22 of the Lease because 

the Landlord failed to communicate to the Tenant its construction schedule and planned 

construction activities in connection with the reconstruction project in a timely malU1er. 
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57. The Landlord's reconstruction work is in violation of paragraph 84 of the Lease because 

the erection of the scaffolding around the building resulted in the Tenant's loss of its sidewalk 

cafe space. 

58. By virtue of the foregoing conduct, Landlord has substantially and materially deprived 

Tenant of the beneficial use and enjoyment of the Premises and has made it necessary for Tenant 

to close its restaurant business. 

59. Landlord ' s caused Tenant serious inconvenience that could not be remedied by Tenant. 

60. As a direct and proximate result of Landlord's conduct, Tenant was forced to vacate 

possession of the Premises. 

61. Tenant vacated possession of the Premises within a reasonable time, immediately after it 

ceased paying rent. 

62. By virtue of the foregoing, Tenant is entitled to a declaratory judgment that Landlord has 

constructively evicted Tenant and , as a result, Tenant has no obligation to pay rent after it 

vacates the Premises. 

63. There is an actual controversy between Landlord and Tenant. 

64. Tenant has no adequate remedy at law other than this form of action to have its rights 

determined as to the matters herein set forth . 

Third Cause of Action - Negligence 

65. Tenant repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-64 as if fully set forth herein. 

66. The Landlord had a duty at law to perform its reconstruction work with reasonable care. 

67. The Landlord's reconstruction work was not performed with reasonable care because it 

caused excessive noise, vibrations, odors and dust to enter the Premises during the Tenant's 

business hours. 
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68. The Landlord's renovation work was not performed with reasonable care because it 

caused water leaks and flooding into the Tenant's leased Premises requiring the temporary 

closure of the Tenant's restaurant. 

69. As a direct and proximate result of the Landlord's breaches of the Lease, the Tenant has 

suffered damages in an amount to be proven at trial. 

WHEREFORE, Tenant demands judgment as follows: 

A.  on the first cause of action, damages in an amount to be determined at trial, but which is 

not less than $6,370,399, plus statutory interest and cost available at law; 

B.  on the second cause of action, a declaratory judgment that Tenant is entitled to a 

declaratory judgment that Landlord has constructively evicted Tenant and, as a result, 

Tenant has no obligation to pay rent after it vacates the Premises; 

C.  on the third case of action, damages in an amount to be proven at trial; and 
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D. such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

Dated: New York, New York 
December 21, 2015 

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP 

By: Stephen B. Meister 
Howard S. Koh 

125 Park Avenue - i h Floor 
New York, New York 10017 
(212) 655-3500 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
TO: 
101 WEST 78TH 

, LLC 
C/O New York Secretary of State 
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